

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF KANSAS, and STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, Jr., in his official capacity as the President of the United States
of America; MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capacity as Secretary, United
States Department of Education; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

October 24, 2022

John J. Vecchione
Sheng Li
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
john.vecchione@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DEFENDANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE HEROES ACT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION’S VESTING CLAUSE	4
II. DEFENDANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE HEROES ACT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION’S APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE.....	8
III. MASS DEBT CANCELLATION INFLECTS ADDITIONAL CONCRETE AND IRREPARABLE INJURY	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 1454, 1458, 1460, 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	4, 7
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	passim
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Assoc. of African American Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009, 1014 (2020).....	13
<i>Community Financial Services Association of America v. CFPB</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 11054082 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2022).....	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560–61 (1992).....	13
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	5
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	9
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1098aa.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb.....	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Federal Student Aid Programs</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)	10
Rebecca Falconer, <i>Biden: “The pandemic is over”</i> , Axios (Sep. 18, 2022)	8
Statements & Releases, White House, <i>FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most</i> (Aug. 24, 2022)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	4, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	9
